## Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel (A-I)

No.8-77/72-Dp-Apptt-VIII Dated Shimla-171 002, the 19/02/2014.

## OFFICE ORDER

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is pleased to order that the following IAS (SCS) officers who have been nominated by the State Government to attend the 115<sup>th</sup> Induction Training programme for IAS (promoted) to be held at Lal Bahadur Shastri National Academy of Administration, Mussoorie from 03.03.2014 to 25.04.2014 shall be treated as on duty during the period of training course under the provisions of F.R.9(6)(b)(i) and allow them full pay and allowances which they are drawing at the time of proceeding for the said training programme:-

- Sh.Rakesh Kumar Sharma, IAS
   Special Secretary to Chief Minister, HP, Shimla-2
- 2. Sh.Balbir Chand Badalia, IAS
  Secretary, H.P. Public Service Commission, Shimla-2
- 3. Sh.Rajeev Sharma, IAS
  Additional Director (Rural Dev.)-cum-Ex-Officio
  Special Secretary (Rural Dev.) to the
  Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 4. Sh. Amitabh Avasthi, IAS
  Mission Director, National Rural Health Mission, HP, Shimla.
- 5. Sh.S.S.Guleria, IAS
  Special Secretary (Training & FA) to the
  Government of Himachal Pradesh,
  Shimla-2.
- 6. Sh.Hans Raj Sharma, IAS
  Director, Health Safety & Regulations, HP,
  Shimla-9.

Special in the property and the control

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is further pleased to allow travelling allowance to the above mentioned IAS officers for the journeys from their headquarters to Mussoorie and back and also for journey undertaking during the training as journey on tour and daily allowance at full rate admissible to them under S.R.164.

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is further pleased to sanction ₹2,00,000-00 (Rupees Two Lakh) only in favour of each of the above mentioned IAS officers towards Study Tour, Alumni Association, Reference Library, Administrator subscription, Service Quality Subscription, arrangements for board & lodging, Officer's Club, Adventure Sports Club, Film Society, Fine Arts Association, Officer's Mess and Social Service which shall be payable directly to the LBSNAA, Mussoorie through demand draft payable to the Academy.

The expenditure is debatable to Head of Account "2052-00-090-01-Salary (Non Plan), during the year 2013-2014.

Pr. Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. As above.

Dated Shimla-171 002, the

19/02/2014

Copy forwarded to:-

1. Sh. Abhishek Swami, Deputy Director (Sr.) & Course Coordinator, Lal Bahadur Shastri National Academy of Administration, Mussoorie w.r.t. letters No.T-17011(13)/1/2013-TRGIII dated 22.01.2014 & 06.02.2014.

- 2. The Sr.DAG(A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3
- 3. All the officers (by name) with the request to collect the DD from SAD, HP Secretariat and attend the said training programme under intimation to this Department.
- 4. The Director, HIPA, Shimla-12.
- 5. The Additional Secretary (SA-A) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2 with the request to draw the said amount in respect of all these IAS officers from the proper Head of Account and prepare crossed Demand Draft in favour of "The Director, LBSNAA, Mussoorie" payable at State Bank of India, LBSNAA, Mussoorie (Branch Code 2435).
- 6. The District Treasury Officer, Capital Treasury, Shimla-2.
- 7. The Controller (F&A), Department of Personnel, HP Secretariat, Shimla-2.
- 8. Personal/Guard File.

(Dr. Man Singh)

Additional Secretary (Hersonnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh